
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

Tuesday, 5 September 2017  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices  
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors  

Mary Friend 
Dale Heenan (Chair) 
Nick Martin 
Kevin Parry 
Vera Tomlinson 
 
 
 

John Ballman 
Teresa Page 
James Robbins 
Peter Watts 
 
 

  
 
 

Committee Officer: Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone 01793 463606) 
Email: sbanks@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

3.   Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 2017. 

 
4.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

5.   Review of Resident's Requests   (Pages 7 - 22) 

6.   Winter Salt Routes    
 (Briefing Note to follow) 

 
7.   Transport Requirements for Development    

 (Briefing Note to follow) 



 
8.   Committee Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2017/18   (Pages 23 - 

50) 

Date of Despatch: 23 August 2017 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be allowed at 
the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public about the work of 
the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters relating to planning and licensing 
applications). We will give priority to those who submit questions in writing at least two days 
before the meeting. Questions must be relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public 
Question Time as an opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details appear 
on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we will publish it, 
along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated with asking a public 
question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  

 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Dale Heenan (Chair), John Ballman, Mary Friend, 
Teresa Page, Kevin Parry, Vera Tomlinson and Peter Watts. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nick Martin and 
James Robbins. 
 
1.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year, 2017/18 

 
 Resolved – That Councillor Kevin Parry be Vice-Chair of the Committee 
during the Municipal Year, 2017/18. 
 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
3.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Streetsmart, Highways 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8th March 2017 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 
4.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked. 
 
5.   Work Programme 2017/18 

 
 The Committee received a report of the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services setting out suggested items for inclusion in the Committee’s Work 
Programme 2017/18. 
 
 The Chair updated Members in respect of a consultation exercise he had 
initiated to seek the views of members of the public on items they felt that the 
Committee should consider during the current Municipal Year. 
 
 The Committee discussed the Committee’s suggested Work Programme for 
the Municipal Year 2017/18 together with suggestions received from Members of 
the public. 
 
 Resolved – (1) That that the Committee’s Work Programme for the Municipal 
Year 201718 be: 
 
Wednesday 28th June 2017 
 

 To consider and approve a work programme for the Committee for the 
current Municipal Year. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 
Tuesday 5th September 2017 
 

 Residents Requests 

a) Review of Parking Strategy – how to create additional spaces, tackle 
obstruction and pavement parking, supported traffic calming measures. 

b) Review of Bus Lanes – With a reason for keeping or changing. 

c) State of un-adopted roads and footpaths. 

d) Road Safety – Summary of issues around the town, including 
Thamesdown Drive. What action should the Council take? 

e) Invite to Police 

 
Wednesday 22nd November 2017 
  

 Volunteering - This overlaps with the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for 
Adult’s Health and Social Care, so we will need to develop a joint 
presentation to Committee on this item. 

 Littering – How can the Council support community efforts to clear up, what 
steps can the Council take to be more proactive 

 Recycling  

Parish Council – Responsibilities, Review of service standards, for example, 
grass cutting, play park provision, how to improve joint working and value for 
money. 

Wednesday 10th January 2018 

 Communications and Engagement – Capability of the Council to 
communicate and support the delivery within communities. For example, 
public call received 32 requests, Highways has a newsletter subscriber list of 
1,500+, Libraries 30,000+, use of Facebook and Social Media. 
  
This theme needs further focus as it potentially cross-cuts all Cabinet 
portfolios, including the Leader of the Council.  Will require joint presentation 
with Communications colleagues.   
 

 Dial A Ride - A review of the service, performance data and Council support. 
 

Wednesday 28th February 2018 
  
Community Assets (in particular Community Centres) – To provide an update to 
the Committee on current position regarding community assets – overlaps with 
portfolio of Cabinet Member for Property so will need to develop a joint presentation 

Page 4



on this item. 
 
 (2) That the Committee’s Work Programme be reviewed at each meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
6.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the meeting would held on Tuesday 5th 
September 2017 commencing at 6:00pm. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Review of Residents Requests 

Communities and Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

  Date: 5th September 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Jason Humm, 
jhumm@swindon.gov.uk 

Author: Head of Highways and Transport 

Wards: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Scrutiny Committee with an update on 
a range of highway, transport and maintenance issues raised with the Chair of 
Scrutiny by members of the public. 

1.2 Residents requests covered a range of areas leading to a request to explore the 
following areas: 

 Review of Parking Strategy 

 Review of Bus Lanes 

 State of un-adopted roads and footpaths. 

 Road Safety summary, including Thamesdown Drive. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the feedback from the report. 

3. Detail 

Review 
[...]
istence for many years with limited ability to increase 
parking provision.  For example a terraced street with relatively narrow house 
frontages often has 2, 3 or even 4 cars owned by people living at the same 
property. 

3.6 Where an influx of parking by commuters or shoppers is causing an impact on 
and area or where parking is causing a danger on the highway then these areas 
will be considered by the team. 

3.7 Whilst residents’ parking zones or yellow lines and time limited waiting bays are 
often requested as a solution, experience shows that community consensus on 
the scale of the problem, the actual impact and constraints of any solution are 
often difficult to resolve and agree. Predominantly this is due to the cost of 
permits, the reduced number of bays due to the need to manage junctions in 
accordance with guidance and the impact on works vehicles or visitors.  

3.8 Parking can be an emotive subject and in many instances issues arise from poor 
parking behaviour or neighbour disputes. In these instances the Council works 
closely with the Police, who have additional powers to tackle dangerous or 
obstructive parking, but fundamentally the local authority will decline any 
expectation to mediate or introduce measures to manage such situations given 
its duty to make efficient and effective use of finite resources.  

3.9 There are however a range of schemes where the Council is actively supporting 
the resolution of more widespread parking challenges. 

3.10 In East Wichel, following concerns about the overall parking provision, narrow 
drives and garages provided by the developer and limited allocation of spaces 
per house, the Council has led a widespread investigation into parking provision.  
These have included design of spaces that otherwise would not be compliant 
with guidance, consultation on the options and discussions around the priority 
balance between provision and impact on access and any risks that this might 
create. 

Page 8



Re
[...]
bus lane itself does not run through the junction, then the 
capacity of the junction itself and therefore the frequency of vehicles passing 
through it is unaffected.   

3.25 Cricklade Road approaching Moonrakers junction from the north is a good 
example of this.  Traffic spreads into 2 lanes on the approach to the mini 
roundabout.  If we assume that there is a gap in the roundabout traffic every 6 
seconds then 20 vehicles (2 lanes of 10) can pass through the junction each 
minute.  Removing the bus lane would reduce the length of the overall queue (as 
vehicles would queue in 2 lanes) but would not reduce the time taken to get 
through the junction itself.  

3.26 If the bus passes 40 vehicles this is a 2 minute saving for every bus passenger 
with drivers only having to queue for 6 seconds more than they would have done. 

3.27 The types of turning movements at each junction, length of the 2 lane flare and 
risk that a longer queue can back up to the next junction causing problems 
elsewhere on the network do need to be considered.  However these would be 
considered on a site by site basis if there was indication that a particular problem 
existed. 

3.28 Current work within the team does however balance public feedback and 
perception against the need to promote bus travel and cope with Swindon’s 
growth. And there is no indication that particular problems exist. 

Page 10



Review of Residents Requests 

Communities and Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

  Date: 5th September 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Jason Humm, 
jhumm@swindon.gov.uk 

State of un-adopted roads and footpaths  

3.29 Roads and footways can be classed as highway but remain unadopted by the 
Highway Authority for a number of reasons.  New roads as part of an active 
development remain with the developer until adoption; private roads or back 
lanes to the rear of properties can often be individually owned by each house 
frontage; ro
[...]
xposure to 
some liability due to our duty of care under the Highways Act. 

3.35.2 We have previously agreed to contribute to resurfacing where 
communities and parishes have secured the majority of funding, due to the 
longer term community benefit; 

Page 11



Review of Residents Requests 

Communities and Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

  Date: 5th September 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Jason Humm, 
jhumm@swindon.gov.uk 

3.35.3 The potential for community empowerment is an element which could 
build on the good initial work of parishing with a view to understanding how 
the authority can best help communities to help themselves. 

Road Safety – Summary of issues around the town, 

including Thamesdown Drive 

3.36 Swindon is in a similar position to most local authorities that are seeing a 
significant slow-down in previous accident reduction rates.  In many instances 
this is levelling or beginning to increase slightly.  Accident trends are reported as 
part of the corporate dashboard and are detailed in appendix 2. 

3.37 The national background to the change in trends is multifaceted: 

3.37.1 Considerable work and investment nationally was against known accident 
sites; however, sites with obvious trends have generally been tackled.  
Traffic levels have continued to grow slightly over the period increasing 
risk on the network; 

3.37.2 Cycling, walking and the use of motorcycles have also seen some 
increases and we know that these users are the most likely to have 
accidents and likely to be more severe. 

3.37.3 Police enforcement over this period has inevitably been adjusted in 
response to the continuing pressures to restore fiscal responsibility to 
public sector funding. Initiatives such as safety camera partnerships and 
the use of speed cameras has reduced; in Swindon in particular this was 
an active decision based on a range of factors and pressures. 

3.37.4 Investment into road safet
[...]
 to 7pm of 
each day  

Motorcycles  
Pedal Cycles  
Taxis  
Authorised 
Vehicles  

Princes 
Street 01 

The nearside lane from a point approximately 
117 metres south of the northern kerbline of 
Gordon Road to a point approximately 131 
metres north of that kerbline. 

Northbound 
Carriageway 

7am to 7pm of 
each day  

Motorcycles 
Pedal Cycles  
Taxis  
Authorised 
Vehicles 

Holbrook 
Way  

The nearside lane from a point approximately 
41 metres north east of the north eastern 
kerbline of Bridge Street to a point 
approximately 132 metres south west of that 
kerbline.  

Westbound 
Carriageway  

7 Days a week  
7am to 7pm of 
each day  

Motorcycles  
Pedal Cycles  
Taxis  
Authorised 
Vehicles  

Faringdon 
Road  

The offside lane from a point approximately 11 
metres west of the western kerbline of East 
Street to a point approximately 84 metres west 
of that kerbline.  

Westbound 
Carriageway  

7 Days a week  
7am to 7pm of 
each day  

Motorcycles  
Pedal Cycles  
Taxis  
Authorised 
Vehicles  

Wootton 
Bassett 
Road  

The nearside lane from a point approximately 
75 metres east of its junction with Mannington 
Roundabout (Wootton Bassett Road central 
reservation at its junction with Mannington 
Roundabout) to a point approximately 237 
metres east of that junction.  

Eastbound 
Carriageway  

7 Days a week  
7am to 7pm of 
each day  

Motorcycles  
Pedal Cycles  
Taxis  
Authorised 
Vehicles  

A4259 
Queens 
Drive  

The nearside lane from a point approximately 
106 metres south of the southern kerbline of 
Upham Road to a point approximately 126 
metres east of its junction with the Magic 
Roundabout.  

Northwest 
bound 
carriageway  

7 Days a week  
7am to 7pm of 
each day  

Motorcycles  
Pedal Cycles  
Taxis  
Authorised 
Vehicles  

A4311 
Cricklade 
Road 01  

The nearside lane from the Copse Park and 
Ride Car Park exit to a point approximately 
159 metres south of the southern kerbline of 

Southbound 
Carriageway  

7 Days a week  

[...]
o the Committee on current position regarding community assets – 
overlaps with portfolio of Cabinet Member for Property so will need to develop a 
joint presentation on this item. 

Page 28



Swindon Borough Council 
 
CABINET WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
11 August 2017 - 21 August 2018 – Proposed AGENDA ITEMS and KEY DECISIONS (as at 23/08/17) 
 

 
Key Decisions are defined as: 
 
decisions that are likely to be significant in terms of spending or savings having had regard to the Council’s budget for that 
particular service or function, and 
 
decisions that are likely to have a significant impact on two or more Council wards. 
 

 
If you wish to make your views known on any matter set out in this work-plan, please contact the relevant Cabinet Member or the contact 
officer identified. 

Councillor: 
 

Portfolio: 

David Renard Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet 

Russell Holland Deputy Leader of the Council, Vice Chair of Cabinet, and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Commercialisation 

Oliver Donachie Cabinet Member for the Economy and Skills 

Toby Elliott Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Sustainability 

Fionuala Foley Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and School Attainment 

Brian Ford Cabinet Member for Adults’ Health and Social Care 

Mary Martin Cabinet Member for Communities and Place 

Cathy Martyn Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety 

Garry Perkins Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

Keith Williams Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Digitalisation 

 
 

P
age 29



 
Cabinet Member Decisions Proposed for July/August 2017 

 

 

Subject Key 
Decision 
Yes/No 

Portfolio Holder / 
Cabinet Member 

Decision 
Maker 

Consultation 
Responses/Date of 
Notice 

Contact Officer 
 

Available 
Background 
Papers 

Property in 
Walcot - 
Acquisition 
 

No 
 

Deputy Leader of 
the Council and 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and 
Commercialisation 
 

Deputy 
Leader of the 
Council and 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Finance and 
Commercialis
ation 
 

Councillor Kevin Small .. 
happy for purchase to 
go ahead .. good 
opportunity to purchase 
a property (to) benefit 
the local community .. 
 
Councillor Stan Pajak .. 
not against proposal .. 
proposal for the site 
after acquisition? 
 
Councillor Steve Allsopp 
– happy with the detail .. 
future options (to) look 
at site as whole 
including car park .. and 
land adjacent. 
 
Councillor Abdul Amin .. 
fully support(s) the 
proposed action. 
 
Councillor Emma 
Bushell .. supportive of 
these proposals. 

Corporate Director of 
Resources and Growth 
Head of Property Assets 
 
 

Property in 
Walcot 
Swindon 
Acquisition 
NOT FOR 
PUBLICATI
ON 
 P

age 30



 
Officers advise that 
comments on future 
uses will be taken into 
account in the options 
appraisal to be carried 
out after acquisition. 
 
Date of Notice: 
   
16th August 2017 
 

On Street Pay 
Places 
 

No 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Skills 
 

Head of 
Highways 
and Transport 
 

Councillors Junab Ali, 
Stan Pajak, Paul Dixon 
and Julie Wright – No 
comments received. 
 
Councillor Dave Wood – 
confirmed that ward 
members for Eastcott 
and Central were in 
agreement, in relation to 
the recommendations 
for Commercial Road. 
 
Councillor Bob Wright 
commented On 
Commercial Road 
parking issues and the 
need for a wider 
conversation on Parking 
(to be arranged). He 
supported thins moving 

Corporate Director of 
Communities and 
Housing 
Jason Humm, Head of 
Highways & Transport 
 
 

On Street 
Pay Places 
 P

age 31



forward. Councillor 
Wright also commented 
on Harding Street. 
Officers confirm that it 
will be at least 12 
months or more before 
there is anything 
permanent on that site.   
 
Date of Notice: 
21st August 2017 
 

P
age 32



 
Cabinet Meeting Date - 6th September 2017 

 

 

Subject Key 
Decision 
Yes/No 

Portfolio Holder / 
Cabinet Member 

Decision 
Maker 

Consultation 
Responses/Date of 
Notice 

Contact Officer 
 

Available 
Backgroun
[...]
h 
February 2017 
 
 

Corporate Director of 
Communities and 
Housing 
Head of Highways and 
Transport 
 
 

N/A 
 

P
age 44



 
Cabinet Meeting Date - June 2018 (TBC) 

 

 

Subject Key 
Decision 
Yes/No 

Portfolio Holder / 
Cabinet Member 

Decision 
Maker 

Consultation 
Responses/Date of 
Notice 

Contact Officer 
 

Available 
Background 
Papers 

Budget 
Management 
2017/18. 
 

No 
 

Deputy Leader of 
the Council and 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and 
Commercialisation 
 

Cabinet 
 

N/A 
Date of Notice: 20th June 
2017 
 
 

Corporate Director of 
Resources and Growth 
Director of Finance (s151) 
Officer 
 
 

N/A 
 

Housing 
Revenue 
Account - 
Medium Term 
Financial Plan 
 

No 
 

Deputy Leader of 
the Council and 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and 
Commercialisation 
 

Cabinet 
 

N/A 
Date of Notice: 20th 
June 2017 
 
 

Corporate Director of 
Resources and Growth 
Director of Finance (s151) 
Officer 
 
 

N/A 
 

Capital 
Programme 
Monitoring Out-
Turn 2017/18 
 

No 
 

Deputy Leader of 
the Council and 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and 
Commercialisation 
 

Cabinet 
 

N/A 
Date of Notice: 20th 
June 2017 
 
 

Corporate Director of 
Resources and Growth 
Director of Finance (s151) 
Officer 
 
 

N/A 
 

Treasury 
Performance 
Management 
2017/18 
 

No 
 

Deputy Leader of 
the Council and 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and 
Commercialisation 
 

Cabinet 
 

N/A 
Date of Notice: 20th 
June 2017 
 
 

Corporate Director of 
Resources and Growth 
Director of Finance (s151) 
Officer 
 
 

N/A 
 

P
age 45



School Place 
Planning 
 

Yes 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services 
and School 
Attainment 
 

Cabinet 
 

N/A 
Date of Notice: 20th 
June 2017 
 
 

Director, Children 
Services 
Head of Education 
 
 

N/A 
 

P
age 46



 
Cabinet Meeting Date - July 2018 (TBC) 

 

 

Subject Key 
Decision 
Yes/No 

Portfolio Holder / 
Cabinet Member 

Decision 
Maker 

Consultation 
Responses/Date of 
Notice 

Contact Officer 
 

Available 
Background 
Papers 

Budget 
Management 
2018-19 
 

No 
 

Deputy Leader of 
the Council and 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and 
Commercialisation 
 

Cabinet 
 

N/A 
Date of Notice: 7th June 
2017 
 

Corporate Director of 
Resources and Growth 
Director of Finance (s151) 
Officer 
 
 

 
 

Education 
Transport Policy 
2019-20 
 

No 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services 
and School 
Attainment 
 

Cabinet 
 

N/A 
Date of Notice: 7th June 
2017 
 
 

Director, Children 
Services 
Head of Education 
 
 

 
 

Debt 
Management 
 

No 
 

Deputy Leader of 
the Council and 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and 
Commercialisation 
 

Cabinet 
 

N/A 
Date of Notice: 7th June 
2017 
 

Corporate Director of 
Resources and Growth 
Head of Revenues and 
Benefits 
 
 

 
 

P
age 47



P
age 48



 
 

Government Policy 
or change due to 
recommendations or 
law 

Update to 
Swindon policy 
due to various 
influences 

Political decision 
of Administration 
based on belief or 
necessity 

Committee Services Manager places in work 
programme and publishes new Forward Plan 

Overview and Scrutiny 
comments sought/received 

(optional) 

Finalised Report produced 5 clear days ahead 
of Cabinet and published by Members Services 

Cabinet 
approves, 
returns or 

reject 

Scrutiny 
reviews the 

process 

Resident-
generated change 
such as Petition 

Assigned Joint Report with 
External Agency led 
by internal Director 

Internal Report led 
by Internal Director 

Review by Corporate 
Management Team/Cabinet 

Member(s) 

Council votes 
on disputed 
decisions 

Start 

Implement if approved 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Review of Resident's Requests
	8 Committee Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2017/18
	Cabinet work Programme and Forward Plan from 21st August 2017 to 21st August 2018
	scrutiny process flowchart




Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2017
PRESENT:- Councillors Dale Heenan (Chair), Mary Friend, Nick Martin,
Teresa Page, Kevin Parry, James Robbins, Vera Tomlinson and Peter Watts
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Ballman.
7. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

8. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 28" June 2017, be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

9. Public Question Time
No Public Questions were asked.
10. Review of Resident's Requests

The Head of Highways and Transport submitted a report setting out an
update on a range of highway, transport and maintenance issues that had been
identified as priorities by the public during a recently undertaken consultation
exercise. It was noted that , broadly speaking, the identified priorities fell within the
following areas:

The Council’s Car Parking Strategy.

The Council’s bus strategy and the use of Bus Lanes.
The state of un-adopted roads and footpaths.

Road Safety.

The Head of Highways and Transport presented the report, commenting on each of
the priority areas and the work being undertaken by the Council in respect these.
Following his presentation of the report, the Head of Highways and Transport
responded to members’ questions and observations on the issues raised, including:

e The review of member and public requests for additional parking through the
examination of the specific challenges encountered in different areas and the
future management of available car parking spaces.

e The need to identify practical solutions to the longstanding car parking
problems in Redhouse Way.,

o Member consultations on this issue and the lack of consensus
amongst residents in the locality of Redhouse Way on a preferred
solution to parking problems.

e The reasons for the increased incidence of car parking on pavements and the
possibility of using yellow line parking restrictions to reduce the problem. The



option for members to escalate car parking issues by referring these directly
to the Head of Service, the Cabinet Member for Communities and Place
and/or the Cabinet Member for the Economy and Skills.

The successful remedial action taken in Witchelstowe to alleviate car parking
problems and whether these solutions might be applied elsewhere around
the Borough.

Opportunities for the Council, as a Planning and Highway Authority, to
address increasing car parking problems through the application of local and
national guidelines.

The use of bus lanes and bus gates within local and strategic transport
frameworks.

The possibility of introducing lined car parking bays in areas with a high
demand for car. The Committee noted that this might have both positive and
negative affect on the number of cars that might park in any given area.

The likely impact on car parking of new and proposed housing developments.
The viability of self-funding of parking solutions by local communities.

o Mechanisms to facilitate such discussions and the need for a clear
and transparent appeal process should such schemes be permitted in
the future. (It was noted that this might be carried forward through the
automating request process curtly being undertaken).

The powers available to the Council and Wiltshire Police in dealing with
obstruction and inconsiderate parking on pavements.

The possibility of using Public Space Protection Orders to deal with parking
on pavements and grass verges.

The need to simplify the process for the creation of Traffic Regulation Orders
to resolve parking related issues. The need to review the Penzance Drive
Bus Lane and bus gates for facilitate easier access for local residents. The
future use of the Copse site park and ride car park.

o in the absence of any imminent use of this facility, the re-marking of
the road network to assist with better traffic flow.

The hours of operation of bus lanes and whether these might be reviewed to
allow non-authorised vehicle use from 16:30 hours to 09:30 hours. The
Committee noted that opening bus lanes would not necessarily mean
increased traffic flow as bottle necks tended to form around the capacity of
key road junctions.

The inclusion of Ward Councillors in on-going traffic and road related
discussions regarding Bridgemead.

Future traffic implications arising from the Wellington Street and Fleming Way
developments.

The current Transport Plan, and the possible establishment of a Task Group
to consider its viability and future development.

The financial liability of residents with regard to repairs and street lighting etc.
on un-adopted roads.(It was emphasised that the Council did not require
residents to pay for street lighting on such roads).

The use of Indemnity Insurance by residents to off-set costs in the event that
work was required to un-adopted roads

The need for residents to understand the need for legal checks to identify
potential financial risks for un-adopted roads.

The possibility of using the Council’'s website to offer advice to residents
regarding the potential liabilities associated with the purchase a property in a
road that has not been adopted by the Council.



e The process for the adoption of roads by the Council and the need to consult
Ward Councillors as part of that process (possibly through Ward
Councillor/Officer site visits.

e The use of developer bonds under Section 220 of the Highways Act 1980 to
meet the cost of necessary road improvements to meet adoption standards

e The lobbying of the Government for additional funding for the maintenance of
roads within the Borough. It was noted that, by capitalising the cost of the
borrowing necessary to bring the Borough’s roads up to standard, would be
in the region of £1.75 million.

e The enhancement of the Council’s Incentive Fund submissions to maximise
current Government Funding through the achievement of level three
Incentive Fund targets that were achievable within the current financial
constraints.

e Council traffic management and road safety schemes submitted to the
Government for funding contributions.

e The funding of the provision of CCTV cameras on Thamesdown Drive and
whether these offered value for money to the Council.

o Alternatives to CCTV, such as cameras for capturing and identifying
drivers going through red lights.

e The potential and limitations on the use dashcam footage in prosecutions by
Wiltshire Police for Road Traffic offences.

e Safety Training for young people using motorbikes.

Resolved - (1) That Cabinet be requested to investigate the use of an anti-
social parking PSPO (Public Spaces Protection Order) to tackle problem pavement
and verge parking, lorries parking overnight in residential areas, and parking issues
outside schools along with other reported concerns of members and residents.

(2) That the Cabinet Member for Communities and Place, the Cabinet
Member for the Economy and Skills and the Head of Highways and Transport be
requested to investigate the publishing, on the Council’s website, the standard costs
of highways work such as pothole repairs, dropped kerbs, crossings, and ways to
address verge parking and report back to this Committee.

(3) That the Cabinet Member for Communities and Place be requested to
investigate introducing a Community Highway scheme, where residents and
organisations like Parishes can contribute to the cost of highways work in their area,
with a pilot by April 2018 and report back to this Committee.

(4) Officers review the feasibility of planning conditions in requesting road
construction standards and adoption timelines being provided before first
occupation of housing developments.

(5) That the Cabinet Member for Communities and Place and the Cabinet
Member for the Economy and Skills be requested to write to Swindon's MPs, the
Roads Minister and Chancellor highlighting how Swindon receives £4.8m from
government for Highways, but the town requires £8m per year for road conditions to
remain at standstill and a backlog of £25m already exists for roads to be in a "good"
condition, and request talks of how Council and Government can fund the £1.75m
required annually to finance a £25m investment.

(6) That it be noted that the Cabinet Member for Communities and Place
would investigate with officers and other relevant Cabinet Members, possible
solutions to the car parking problems in Redhouse Way, Swindon and report back to
this Committee.

(7) That it be noted that the Cabinet Member for Communities and Place’s
would review the status of the Liden Drive Bus Gate following a change to local



planning conditions.

(8) That the Cabinet Member for Communities and Place and the Head of
Highways and Transport submit a report to the February meeting of this Committee
on the Council’s traffic management strategy in order that members might contribute
to the review of the current Local Transport Plan for Swindon.

11. Winter Salt Routes

The Head of Highways and Transport reported orally setting out key issues
relating to the Winter Maintenance Plan. A briefing note was tabled for Members’
information.

The Head of Highways and Transport responded to questions relating to (a)
current and proposed routes included in the road salting programme, (b) the use
and maintenance of stocks in salting bins located across the Borough, and (c) salt
stock levels.

Resolved — That the oral report in respect of the Winter Service Review be
noted.

12. Transport Requirements for Development

The Head of Highways and Transport reported orally setting out key issues
relating to transport requirements for development including guidance to
developers, consultants, contractors, Parishes and the public in respect of new
developments within the Borough. A briefing note was tabled for Members’
information.

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Place advised that a report on the
issue of transport requirements for future developments would be considered by the
Planning Committee on 10" October as part of the current consultation process and
that, once the consultation process was completed, a Cabinet Member Advisory
Group would meet to consider the consultation results.

Resolved — That the oral report in respect of transport requirements for
development be noted.

13. Committee Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2017/18

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and
Democratic Services setting out the Committee’s proposed Work Programme for the
Municipal Year, 2017/18.

Resolved — That, subject to the inclusion of a report to the February meeting
of this Committee on the Council’s traffic management strategy in order that
members might contribute to the review of the current Local Transport Plan for
Swindon (Minute 10(8) refers) the Committee’s Work Programme for the Municipal
Year, 2107/18 be approved.



